condition (c) or (d) only) on or before the long stop date of 30th June, 2004, all obligations and
liabilities of the parties shall cease and determine and no party shall have any claim against the other in
respect thereof or the Acquisition contemplated thereunder; provided that non-fulfilment of any of the
conditions is not due to the fault or default of the Purchaser or the Vendor. If the conditions are not
complied with or waived by the Purchaser on or before the long stop date of 30th June, 2004 otherwise
than due to the fault or default of the Purchaser, the Purchaser may rescind the Agreement and issue
proceedings for damages against the Vendor.

Completion

Completion of the Agreement shall take place within three business days following fulfillment or
waiver (as the case may be) of the conditions set out above or such other date (which must be a
business day) as mutually agreed by the Vendor and the Purchaser in writing.

Shareholding structure

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before the Completion and
immediately after the Completion (assuming no other changes in shareholding before then):

Immediately after
Before Completion the Completion

Number of Shares Percentage Number of Shares Percentage

High Rank Enterprises Limited (Note1) 1,140,000,000 38.25% 1,140,000,000 33.10%
Morgan Estate Assets Limited (Note 2) 270,000,000 9.06% 270,000,000 7.84%
On Tai Profits Limited (Note 3) 270,000,000 9.06% 270,000,000 7.84%
Morcambe Corporation (Note 4) 270,000,000 9.06% 270,000,000 7.84%
Successful Future Services

Limited (Note 5) 10,000,000 0.34% 10,000,000 0.29%
Vendor – – 464,396,284 13.48%
Public 1,020,016,725 34.23% 1,020,016,725 29.61%

2,980,016,725 100.00% 3,444,413,009 100.00%

Notes:

1. Each of Mr. Ho Tsam Hung, Mr. Ho Pak Hung and Mr. Ho Kam Hung, being the executive
Directors, is interested in approximately 31.58% of the issued share capital of High Rank
Enterprises Limited. Mr. Ho Tsam Hung, Mr. Ho Pak Hung and Mr. Ho Kam Hung are brotherhood.

2. Morgan Estate Assets Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Ho Tsam Hung.

3. On Tai Profits Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Ho Pak Hung.

4. Morcambe Corporation is wholly owned by Mr. Ho Kam Hung.

5. Each of Mr. Ho Tsam Hung, Mr. Ho Pak Hung and Mr. Ho Kam Hung, being the executive
Directors, is interested in 25% of the issued share capital of Successful Future Services Limited.